SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-75696; File No. SR-NYSEMKT-2015-58)
August 13, 2015
Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE MKT LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness
of Proposed Rule Change Amending Rule 79A - Equities to Delete Supplementary Material .20
Requiring Prior Floor Official Approval Before a Designated Market Maker can Initiate Certain
Trades More than One or Two Dollars Away From the Last Sale
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1)1 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)2 and Rule

a Floor Official who was not party to the transaction to review and approve all proposed
transactions exceeding the rule's parameters before the trade was published to the consolidated
tape, thereby ensuring that specialists were maintaining appropriate price continuity and depth,
and that Floor brokers were not transacting in the trading crowd at unduly wide variations from
the last sale.10
6  Pursuant to Rules 46 - Equities and 46A - Equities, Floor Governors, Senior Floor
Officials and Executive Floor Officials are one of several ranks of the broader category of
Floor Officials, including, in order of increasing seniority, Floor Officials, Senior Floor
Officials, Executive Floor Officials, Floor Governors and Executive Floor Governors.
7  See Rule 79A.20(b).
8  On October 1, 2008, the Commission approved the Exchange’s rule proposal to establish
new membership, member firm conduct, and equity trading rules that were based on the
existing NYSE rules to reflect that equities trading on the Exchange would be supported
by the NYSE’s trading system.  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 58705 (Oct. 1,
2008), 73 FR 58995 (Oct. 8. 2008) (SR-Amex-2008-63) (approval order) and 59022
(Nov. 26, 2008), 73 FR 73683 (Dec. 3, 2008) (SR-NYSEALTR-2008-10) (amending
equity rules to conform to NYSE New Market Model Pilot rules) (“Release No. 59022”).
Because the Exchange’s rules are based on the existing NYSE rules, the Exchange
believes that pre-October 1, 2008 NYSE rule filings provide guidance concerning
Exchange equity rules.
9  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 56209 (August 6, 2007), 72 FR 45290, 45291
(August 13, 2007) (SR-NYSE-2007-65) (“Release No. 56209”).
10  See id.
 4
In 2006, the Commission approved the NYSE’s adoption of a “hybrid market” under
which NYSE systems assumed the function of matching and executing electronically-entered
orders but specialists remained the responsible broker-dealer for orders on the Exchange’s limit
order book.11  In 2007, as a result of the increasing automation of trading and the accompanying
decentralization of pricing decisions away from specialists, the NYSE comprehensively amended
Rule 79A.20.  In that filing, the NYSE virtually eliminated Rule 79A.20 approvals in all
situations except those prescribed in the current Rule.12
Since that time, additional, significant market structure changes have continued to
obviate the need for Rule 79A.20.  In particular, in 2008, the NYSE and the Exchange adopted
the New Market Model, which transformed specialists into DMMs, who are no longer agents for
the Exchange’s limit order book and whose trading activity on the Exchange is limited to
proprietary trading.13  Also in 2008, the NYSE greatly enhanced the transparency of its
marketplace and improved the quality of the opening and closing auctions by introducing a real-
time order imbalance information data feed (“Order Imbalance Information”).14  Further, DMMs
11  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 53539 (March 22, 2006), 71 FR 16353 (March
31, 2006) (SR-NYSE-2004-05).
12  See Release No. 56209, supra note 9, at 45291.  At the time, the rule was set forth in
Supplementary Material .30 of Rule 79A.  The rule was re-numbered as Supplementary
Material .20 in 2008.  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 58184 (July 17, 2008),
73 FR 42853 (July 23, 2008) (SR-NYSE-2008-46); see also Release No. 59022, supra
note 8.
13  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 58845(October 24, 2008), 73 FR 64379, 64381
(October 29, 2008) (SR-NYSE-2008-46).  See also Release No. 59022, supra note 8.
14  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 57861 (May 23, 2008), 73 FR 31905 (June 4,
2008) (SR-NYSE-2008-42).  See also Securities Exchange Act Release No. 59816 (April
23, 2009), 74 FR 19614 (April 29, 2009) (SR-NYSEAmex-2009-13) (modifying the
reference price at which the Exchange reports Order Imbalance Information and
clarifying what information is included in and excluded from the Order Imbalance
Information Reports).  In 2009, the Exchange further enhanced the transparency of its

Proposed Rule Change
The Exchange proposes to delete Rule 79A.20.  As discussed below, the situations where
the Rule would be invoked are now limited to the open, reopenings and the close, where market
transparency and existing safeguards render the Rule unnecessary and duplicative of other rules
requiring Floor Official approval.
As noted above, the recent elimination of LRPs and the Gap Quote Policy removed the
remaining intra-day events when the Exchange’s market was “slow” and DMM pricing decisions
that could trigger Rule 79A.20 approvals.  As such, trading circumstances warranting Rule
containing pegging instructions eligible to participate in the closing transaction in the
Order Imbalance Information data feed.  See Rule 70(1) - Equities & Supplementary
Material .25; Securities Exchange Act Release No. 60151 (June 19, 2009), 74 FR
30653 (June 26, 2009) (SR-NYSEAmex-2009-29).
15  See Rule 123D - Equities (openings); Rule 123C.10 - Equities (closings).  See generally
Rule 104(b) - Equities.
16  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 74064 (January 15, 2015), 80 FR 3273
(January 22, 2015) (SR-NYSEMKT-2015-02).  See also note 4, supra.
17  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 74650 (April 6, 2015), 80 FR 19389 (April 10,
2015) (SR-NYSEMKT-2015-21).
 6
79A.20 review are now limited to manual DMM participation when a security moves one or two
dollars from the last sale (based on whether the security is under $20 or $20 and over) at either
the open, close or, more rarely, intraday during reopenings.

controls, as provided for in Rule 80C(a)(4) - Equities, the Trading Collars, as provided for in
Rule 1000(c) - Equities, and the numerical guidelines for determining whether a clearly
erroneous execution has occurred under Rule 128 - Equities.  In addition, as the NYSE noted in a
different context,21 as the marketplace has become more electronic, DMM units have increased
their utilization of technology to reduce risk exposure by using algorithms to adjust prices
quickly in response to market dynamics, which in turn has contributed to reducing the potential
for significant and/or rapid movements in the market and help DMMs satisfy their obligation to
maintain a fair and orderly market in assigned securities pursuant to Rule 104 - Equities,
particularly in times of market stress.  The Exchange believes that these risk controls provide a
further significant limitation on the ability of DMMs to initiate a move of more than one or two
dollars away from the last sale trade in fast markets, especially in light of the tight spreads on the
NYSE, which is similarly proposing to delete Rule 79A.20.22
Finally, DMM pricing decisions at the open and close and during fast markets are subject
to specific DMM obligations with respect to the quality of the markets in securities to which they
21  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 71360 (January 21, 2014), 79 FR 4366, 4367
(January 27, 2014) (SR-NYSE-2014-02).
22  For instance, in May 2015, the quoted spread on the NYSE for stocks below $20 a share
was $0.048; the quoted spread for stocks above $20 was $0.466.  For all NYSE-listed
securities, the quoted spread in May 2015 was $0.314.  See SR-NYSE-2015-33.
 10
are assigned.  In general, transactions on the Exchange by a DMM for the DMM’s account must
be effected in a reasonable and orderly manner in relation to the condition of the general market
and the market in the particular stock.